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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ublic Pulse, a flagship research project, funded by USAID for over twenty years, and
Pimplemented by UNDP, has contributed directly to provision of credible and unbi-
ased data to Kosovo institutions and stakeholders, as well as international partners in a
broader effort to advocate for data use in policy development as they are critical in both
proper institutional interventions and enhanced institutional accountability.

As part of the project, the Public Pulse Briefs provide findings on key indicators regard-
ing people’s perception on socio-economic issues, security, environment, and political
issues. Opinion polls are conducted biannually and reflect the opinion of over 1,300 re-
spondents of over 18 years old in Kosovo'. The Public Pulse Brief XIV report findings are
based on the data collected from 4 April to 25 April 2023 in the entire territory of Koso-
vo, with an equal number of men and women as well as with all ethnic groups living in
Kosovo. Data and indicators from the opinion polls are disaggregated by ethnicity and
gender to provide detailed information on differences in perceptions on development
challenges faced by the people of Kosovo.

In the April 2023 opinion poll, data indicate that on average, people’s satisfaction with Koso-
vo central institutions has increased by 5.9 percentage points. Satisfaction with the perfor-
mance of the executive cabinet was recorded at 45.8%, marking a 4.8 percentage points in-
crease compared to November 2022 when it stood at 41%. Satisfaction with the work of Prime
Minister was recorded at 51.5%, which indicates 6.6 percentage points increase compared to
November 2022 (44.95%). Satisfaction with the work of the Assembly stood at 46.5%, com-
pared to 39.1% in November 2022, whereas satisfaction with the Kosovo Assembly Speaker
stood at 58.3%, compared to 50.8% in November 2022. Satisfaction level with the President
was recorded at 60.3% as compared to 56.8% in November 2022. There was an increase in
the satisfaction rate with Courts and the Office of the Chief Prosecutor, both standing at 29%,
respectively, compared to 24.4% and 22%, respectively, in November 2022.

Satisfaction with economic direction was recorded at 17.79%, a 6.97 percentage points
increase compared to November 2022 when it stood at 10.82%.

The Democratization Index (DI) decreased by 0.04 points (1.48) from November 2022
when it stood at 1.52 points. However, an increase by 0.17 points was recorded on the
Economic Confidence Index (ECI), which stood at 1.03, compared to 0.86 in November
2022. Both DI and ECI are measured on a scale from 0 points (minimum) to 3 points
(maximum), where values below 1.5 are considered negative, whereas those above 1.5
show a positive outlook for the majority of people regarding democratization and eco-
nomic index.

'For UNDP, references to Kosovo shall be understood to be in the context of Security Council Resolution 1244 (1999).
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A significantly higher number of respondents were ready to protest for political reasons
in April 2023 (37.6%) than in November 2022 (24.2%). This number matched the number
of people who were ready to protest for political reasons in April 2022. Data disaggregat-
ed by ethnicity showed that higher number of Kosovo Serbs (40.5%) were ready to pro-
test for political reasons compared to Kosovo Albanians (28.5%) and members of other
Kosovo communities (29.5%).

Findings from April 2023 opinion poll showed a slight increase in the sense of safety
among respondents compared to November 2022 with 82.85% feeling safe when out-
side in April 2023, compared to 80.43% in November 2022. Data disaggregated by gen-
der showed that more men (24.9%) than women (21.1%) stated that they feel safe when
outside. The feeling of safety among Kosovo Serbs increased (33.8%) in April 2023, com-
pared to 15.3% respectively, in November 2022.

When asked about the most pressing problems in Kosovo, unemployment (32.7%), pov-
erty (20.1%), and inflation (11.6%) were ranked as top three issues. While findings showed
similarity with perceived top major problem in November 2022, when unemployment
stood at 29.9% and poverty at 21%, there’s a decrease with the number of people (17.4%)
who listed prices for essential supplies as a major problem in November 2022, when
compared to April 2023 (10.2%). Data disaggregated by ethnicity showed that interethnic
relations (20.5%), unemployment (20.5%) and road infrastructure (14.8%) were perceived
as top three major problems for Kosovo Serbs, whereas unemployment (28%), poverty
(19.5%) and informal economy (12%) were the most pressing issues for members of other
Kosovo communities. For Kosovo Albanians, unemployment (32.8%), poverty (20.4%) and
inflation of prices (12.3%) were the three major problems in Kosovo.

Public Pulse XXIV data recorded a decrease in the number of respondents who perceived
that employment in the public institutions of Kosovo is merit based. Only 22% of respon-
dents believed that employment in public institutions is merit based in April 2023, com-
pared to 27% in November 2022.

On this edition, Public Pulse enquired respondents to answer questions about transition-
al justice. Data showed that 58.4% Kosovo Albanians and 70% members of other Kosovo
communities believed fully or believed that the Agreement on the Path to Normalization of
relations between Kosovo and Serbia will affect the life of Kosovo people positively, while
24.8% of Kosovo Serbs believed the same. Most of the respondents (57.1%) believed fully or
believed that the Agreement on the Path to Normalization of relations will aid Kosovo on its
path towards EU. Ethnicity disaggregated data showed that while 58% of Kosovo Albanians
and 65% other Kosovo communities % fully believed or believed that the agreement will aid
Kosovo on its path towards EU, only 22.4% Kosovo Serbs believed the same.

Additional data obtained through this and previous polls will be made available in the
Public Pulse Data Visualization Platform and ASKData.?

2 Data Visualization Platform: https://bit.ly/3KryB76

ASKData is a platform of Kosovo Agency of Statistics: https://askdata.rks-gov.net/pxweb/en/ASKdata/ .
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PUBLIC PULSE KEY INDICATORS

The April 2023 opinion poll data showed a positive increase on respondents’ satisfaction
with the work of all Kosovo central institutions. On average 45.8% of the respondents were
satisfied with the work of Kosovo central institutions compared to 39.9% in November
2022, 48.4% in April 2022, 47% in November 2021, 51.4% in April 2021.

In the April 2023 opinion poll, data indicated that on average, people’s satisfaction with
Kosovo central institutions has increased by 5.9 percentage points. Satisfaction with the
performance of the executive cabinet was recorded at 45.8%, marking a 4.8 percent-
age points increase compared to November 2022 when it stood at 41%. Satisfaction with
the work of Prime Minister was recorded at 51.5%, which indicates 6.6 percentage points
increase compared to November 2022 (44.95%). Satisfaction with the work of the As-
sembly stood at 46.5%, compared to 39.1% in November 2022, whereas satisfaction with
the Kosovo Assembly Speaker stood at 58.3%, compared to 50.8% in November 2022.
Satisfaction level with the President was recorded at 60.3% as compared to 56.8% in No-
vember 2022. There was an increase in the satisfaction rate with Courts and the Office
of the Chief Prosecutor, both standing at 29%, respectively, compared to 24.4% and 22%,
respectively, in November 2022.

Political Indicators| May-19 | Nov-19 | Apr-20 | Dec-20 | May-21 | Nov-21 | Apr-22 |Nov-22 | Apr-23 | Trend

Satisfaction | EXGCULVE | 45260 | 14400 | 6070% | 2130% | 5910% | 47.60% | 47.20% | 41.00% | 45.80%
with Cabinet

executive Prime

cabinet | minister | 36.50% | 2070% | 65.40% | 23.00% | 59.50% | 5320% | 5260% | 44.90% | 5150%

Parliament 19.60% 18.60% 33.40% 22.60% 52.90% 50.30% 50.20% 39.10% 46.40%
Satisfaction

with Speaker of
legislative |Parliament

Satisfaction

with President
President

Satisfaction G

with Prosecutor's
judiciary office

Niar i

TABLE 1 Respondents’ satisfaction with the key executive, legislative, and judicial institu-
tions in Kosovo
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POLITICAL DIRECTION

The increase in satisfaction with key central institutions was not followed with an increase
in political direction. Compared to November 2022 (23.62%), about the same number of
respondents (23.2%), were very satisfied and satisfied with the political direction of Koso-
vo. About one third of the respondents (31.2%) were neutral, and 45.6% were dissatisfied
with Kosovo's political direction

Gender-disaggregated data showed very small differences between women and men
regarding their satisfaction with political direction of Kosovo, with 22.8% of women and
23.5% of men being very satisfied and satisfied with Kosovo’s political direction. More
men (49.2%) than women (41.7%), were dissatisfied with Kosovo's political direction. Larg-
er differences were recorded in ethnically disaggregated data where level of satisfaction
with the political direction of Kosovo among other Kosovo communities was the high-
est with 44%, followed by Kosovo Albanians with 22.1% and Kosovo Serbs with 6.2%. It is
worth noting that the level of satisfaction of Kosovo Serbs has increased by 4.3 percent-
age points compared to November 2022, when this number stood at 1.9%. However, still
the highest level of dissatisfaction was found among Kosovo Serbs (52.4%) followed by
Kosovo Albanians (46.2%), and by members of other Kosovo communities (23.5%). The
percentage of those that were neutral in their assessment of Kosovo's political direction
was also highest amongst Kosovo Serbs (41.4%), followed by other Kosovo communities
(32.5%) and Kosovo Albanians (31.1%).

Satisfaction with political direction

80.00%
70.00% 69.60%
50,007 62.84%
.00% 59.43% 45.60%
56.39% 36.10%
50.00% — 2264
20.00% 38.80% s 44.40%

o 33.44% 36.44% 33.18% — 31.20%
30.00% 30.95% 57.20% e 32.00% 2320
20.00% o 70% 23.16% 20%
0004 10.17% 13.37% 30.72% 23.62%

HE e — 10.60%
0.00% R

May-19  Nov-19  Apr-20 Dec-20 May-21 Nov-21  Apr-22 Nov-22 Apr-2023

Very satisfied and Satisfied Neutral (Neither satisfied, nor dissatisfied)

Dissatisfied and Very dissatisfied

FIGURE 1 Respondents’ satisfaction with political direction of Kosovo
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A significantly higher number of respondents were ready to protest for political reasons
in April 2023 (37.6%), compared to November 2022 (24.2%). The same number of people
who were ready to protest was recorded in April 2022 (37.6%). Data disaggregated by
ethnicity showed an increase on readiness to protest for political reasons among all eth-
nicities. The largest increase in readiness to protest was among Kosovo Serbs with 40.5%,
compared to 11% in November 2022. The rating among Kosovo Albanians stood at 28.5%
as compared to 24.3% in November 2022, whereas the rating among members of other
Kosovo communities stood at 29.5% as compared to 21% in November 2022.

Political Protest
45.00%
40.00%
37.6%

35.00%

30.00% 30.60%

25.00%

24.2%

20.00%
May-19  Nov-19 Apr-20 Dec-20 May-21 Nov-21 Apr-22 Nov-22 Apr-2023

FIGURE 2 Percentage of respondents that would join political protests

PERSONAL SAFETY

To measure the perception of personal safety when out in public, respondents were
asked whether they feel safe or unsafe while out in the streets, in terms of potential vi-
olence and crime. The April 2023 findings showed 2.42 percentage points increase on
respondents’ perception on their safety when outside compared to November 2023,
82.85% from 80.43%, respectively.
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Safety outside

100.00% 80.43%
86.30% ,
80.00% 76.40% 80.41% 82.85%
60.00% 70395 %% 68.40% 73.64%
40.00% \
2061% __ 26.04% 29.07% 24.90% .
20.00% 19.57% ]
' 21.18% 19.05% 17.15%

13.40%
0.00%

May-19  Nov-19 Apr-20 20-Dec May-21 Nov-21 Apr-22 Nov-22 Apr-2023

Safe outside on the street - Jnsafe outside on the street

FIGURE 3 Respondents’ perception of safety

Gender-disaggregated data showed that men (83.9%) feel safer when out in the street
than women (81.7%). A total of 85% of Kosovo Albanians and 88% of other Kosovo com-
munities reported that they feel safe when outside on the streets, as opposed to 33.8% of
Kosovo Serb. Ethnically disaggregated data showed that overall, there is an increase on
the perception of safety across all communities. Compared to November 2022, 2.2 per-
centage point increase was recorded among Kosovo Albanians, 18.61 percentage points
increase among Kosovo Serbs and 8.5 percentage points increase among other Kosovo
communities, on their perception of safety when out on the street.

DEMOCRATIZATION AND
ECONOMIC CONFIDENCE INDICES

In May 2023 Public Pulse opinion poll recorded a decrease in Democratization Index and
anincrease in Economic Confidence Index. More specifically the current DI has decreased
by 0.04 points (1.48) compared to November 2022 (1.52). Economic Confidence Index has
increased by 0.17 points (1.03) compared to November 2022 (1.03).
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Democratization and Economic Confidence Indices

1.48

1.03
0.9

0.84 0.86

0.7

0.5
May-19 Nov-19  Apr-20 20-Dec May-21 Nov-21  Apr-22 Nov-22 Apr-2023

e Democratization Index

Economic Confidence Index

FIGURE 4 Democratization and Economic Confidence Indices

Both DI and ECI consist of a number of components, which are used to generate respec-
tive indices. DI consists of nine components shown in Table 2 below. The questions for
this index can be answered with either “Yes, fully,” “Yes, mainly,” “Not so much,” or “Not at
all.” Table 2 shows the percentage of respondents who responded with either “Yes, fully”
or “Yes, mainly” to the nine questions. To determine which indicators influenced the de-
crease of DI, the data from the November 2022 opinion poll were compared with those
generated in previous opinion polls. Data showed that a total of 62.2% of respondents
claimed that the elections in Kosovo are democratic and in accordance with interna-
tional standards, compared to 69% in November 2022, 73% in April 2022 and 70.9% in
November 2021. The number of respondents who believed that the Parliament moni-
tors the performance of Executive Cabinet stood at 51.3%, compared to 61% in November
2022, and 67.5% in April 2022. Findings revealed a decrease on respondents’ perception
that Judiciary systems is independent on its decision, with 29.2% compared to 34.5% in
November 2022. A decrease with belief that Kosovo central executive cabinet and sim-
ilarly, a decrease with belief that local institutions work according to priorities of Kosovo
people, were recorded in May 2023 opinion poll. Whereas the former had a decrease
from 44.5% in November 2022 to 40.6% in May 2023, the latter had a decrease from 51.4%
in November 2022 to 46.7% in May 2023. Finally, a 3.5 percentage points decrease was
observed on respondents’ opinion that the democratic processes in Kosovo are going in
the right direction.
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Are the elections in Kosovo
(e[clngleleifoli[oNe[ploNigWelelelolfe[olplel=BN 35.60% 62.73% 66.30% 45.87% 70.44% 70.88% 73.42% 69.02% 62.20%
with international standards?

Does the Parliament monitor
(plNel=lalelnplolale=NINCIUli\/oAN 38.10% 38.61%  58.00% 4556% 6013% 62.95% 67.47% 61.00% 51.30%
Cabinet?

Is Judiciary System in Kosovo

independent on its decisions? 2150%  31.48%  39.70% 36.66% 37.50% 44.88% 41.67% 34.49% 29.20%

Does media in Kosovo enjoys

the freedom of expression? 45.60% 46.66% 69.10% 57.94% 69.24% 60.70% 69.60% 62.02% 63.70%

Does Civil Society in Kosovo
serve as, a truthful monitor of
democratic developments in
Kosovo?

3260% 3479% 50.70% 45.77% 56.56% 55.62% 61.89% 49.83% 51.30%

Is your Local (municipal) insti-
tutions working according to 29.80% 29.62% 56.70% 4153% 52.64% 54.88% 55.82% 51.38% 46.70%
priorities of Kosovo people?

Is Kosovo central Executive
(Ofelo]p SR el (plefelelelo] e llaloR{elN 18.10%  24.23% 54.90% 30.61% 54.39% 49.28% 56.78% 4451% 40.60%
priorities of Kosovo people?

Is Kosovo Constitution as well
as Laws in power democratic
and do they respect the Hu-
man Rights?

33.40% 40.30% 64.00% 42.82% 58.07% 59.49% 63.05% 59.07% 60.30%

Regardless of daily politics and

looking forward to the future,

do you agree that the demo- 22.40% 33.01% 4250% 36.22% 58.65% 55.65% 59.63% 51.00% 47.50%
cratic processes in Kosovo are

instituted and are going

PIRRAREIDE

TABLE 2 Trend analysis of DI components

To determine which indicators influenced the decrease of the ECI, the current positive
responses of the ECI components were compared to those collected in previous opin-
ion polls, as shown in Table 3 below. Questions pertaining to ECI could be answered with
“Favourable”, “Unfavourable” and “Neutral.” A total of 14% of respondents had favorable
expectations regarding their family’s total income within next six months, a 3.1 percent-
age points increase compared to November 2022 (11.2%). A total of 8.4% of respondents
claimed favourable assessment on current business conditions. A slight increase com-
pared to November 2022 (7.1%), is observed in respondents’ perception on current em-
ployment conditions, with 8.2% viewing them as favourable. Finally, a somewhat higher
increase is observed in how respondents view future employment conditions - six months
from the May 2023 opinion poll - a total of 12.6% view them favourable, as opposed to
8.3% in November 2022. Overall, responses to the ECl components suggest that less than
half of the people of Kosovo (1.03) have an optimistic view of the economy.

Fovourable May-19 | Nov-19 Apr-20_ 20-Doc_ May-21 Nov-21 Apr-22 Oct-22_ Apr-23 Trend __

What are your expectations
regarding your family’s total ~ 1.60%  13.70% 14.20%  11.50% 15.90% 15.90% 17.20% 1.20%  14.30%
income six months from now?

What is your assessment of
the current business condi-  5.50% 9.10% 8.20% 7.20% 4.70% 12.80% 7.30%  8.20% 8.40%
tions?

What is your assessment of the

current employment conditions? 5.80% 7.40%  6.60%  5.60% 7.00% 10.80% 6.30%  7.10% 8.20%

What are your expectations
regarding employment con- 4.60% 12.00% 1.60%  8.30% 18.80% 15.90% 10.50% 8.30%  12.60%
dition six months from now?

TABLE 3 Trend analysis of ECI components

ot
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ECONOMIC DIRECTION

In line with the increase of Economic Index, a positive increase in terms of perception with
the economic direction of Kosovo is presently heading towards was recorded. Findings
from April 2023 opinion poll showed 7 percentage points increase on satisfaction with
economic direction compared to November 2022, when this number was recorded at
10.82%. However, the number of respondents who were dissatisfied with the economic
direction of Kosovo remained high, with 57.29% very dissatisfied or dissatisfied with the
economic direction. Whereas 18.5% of men were very satisfied or satisfied with Koso-
vo's economic direction, 16.7% of women felt the same. About the same number of men
(57.5%) and women (57%) were very dissatisfied or dissatisfied with Kosovo’s economic
direction. Data disaggregated by ethnicity showed that Kosovo Albanians ranked with
the highest dissatisfaction level with 57.9%, respectively, followed by Kosovo Serbs with
56.6% and members of other Kosovo communities with 39.6%. Compared to November
2022, dissatisfaction with economic direction among Kosovo Serbs has increased by 9.5
percentage points, but it decreased among members of other Kosovo communities by
9.9 percentage points.

Satisfaction with economic direction

80.00%
63.47% 64.35%
60.00% % 50.84% 57.18% o
60.40% 61.20% S S5 sox 57.29%
40.00% .
30.58% . o o 33.08% 32.00%
28.10% 28.80% 28.10% —~——
20.00% 29.90% 33% . 24.90%
10.70% 8.39% 20% —_— 17.79%
9 s - 82%
0.00% 10.40% " 5.94% 6.86%

May-19  Nov-19  Apr-20 Dec-20 May-21 Nov-2I Apr-22 Nov-22 Apr-2023

Neutral (Neither satisfied, nor dissatisfied)

Very satisfied and Satisfied

Dissatisfied and Very dissatisfied

FIGURE 5 Satisfaction with the economic direction of Kosovo
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MAJOR PROBLEMS CURRENTLY
FACING KOSOVO

Respondents were enquired to write on most pressing problem Kosovo is currently fac-
ing and unemployment (32.7%), poverty (20.1%) and inflation (11.6%) were identified as
three top pressing problems in Kosovo. Prices for essential supplies (10.2%) and health-
care services (4.7%) were among top five problems identified. Compared to November
2022 poll, the number of those who ranked unemployment as a major problem increased
by 2.8 percentage points, whereas the number of those who ranked prices for essential
supplies as a major issue decreased by 7.2 percentage points.

Gender disaggregated data showed that like in previous polls, women (37.7%) were
more concerned about unemployment compared to men (27.8%). However, unlike the
November 2022 opinion poll where both women (20.6%) and men (21.2%) seemed to be
equally concerned about poverty, April 2023 data showed that women (22.1%) were more
concerned about poverty than men (18.1%).

Ethnically disaggregated data showed that unemployment ranked as top problem for all
ethnicities, for 32.8% Kosovo Albanians, 28% members of other Kosovo communities and
20.5% Kosovo Serbs, respectively. While poverty was ranked as the second most press-
ing issues by 20.4% Kosovo Albanians and 19.5% members of other Kosovo communities,
road infrastructure was ranked as the second most pressing issue by 14.8% Kosovo Serbs.
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Paramount problems

Educating children through corporal punishment 0.0%
Don't know

Bullying in schools |

Non-payment of taxes (Tax Administration of Kosovo) |
Public and personal security 2%

Lack of essential medicines in healthcare institutions 1
Food safety 1
Gender based violence (trafﬁcking, domestic violence,
sexual harassment, etct)
Unsocial behavior (prostitution, drug, alcoholism, and trcfﬁcking) 1 2%
Unsloved cases of murders
The fate of missing person
Education
Stray Dogs
Organized crime
Other.Which?
Social problems(pensioners, people with disabilities, orphans, etc)
Electric energy supply
Interethnic relations
Urban-space problems(illegql construction, garbage, traffic, etc.)
Water supply
Environment (qir pollution, waste collection, river degradation,
land degradation)
Road infracture
Informal economy
Security
Prices of public service utilities

Corruption  mm?.2%
Healthcare services e 4.7%
Prices for essential supplies m——————— 10.2%
Inflation/Rise of prices  m—————  11.6%

Poverty  m——— 20.1%

Unemployment L ECYIA

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0%  25.0% 30.0% 35.0%

FIGURE 6 Perceptions on major problems currently facing Kosovo

MERIT-BASED RECRUITMENT
IN THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE
SECTOR

The April 2023 opinion poll showed five point percentage decrease on respondents’
perception on merit-based employment in public sector. While 27% of the respondents
believed that employment in public sector is merit based in November 2022, only 22%
thought the same in April 2022. When asked what is most important for employment in
public sector, party allegiance (33.9%), family connection (28%) were two top answers,
followed by education (15.4%), bribe (11%), professional experience (3.8%), vocational
trainings (3%), and friends (3%).
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Contrary to November 2022 opinion poll, when women were more confident in mer-
it-based employment than men, the April 2023 data showed that more men (24.1%) be-
lieved that employment in public sector is merit-based, compared to women (20.5%).
For both men and women, party allegiance was the most helpful way to get a job in the
public sector, with 37% and 30.7%, respectively.

Similar to the previous polls, ethnically disaggregated data showed that party loyalty
appeared to be the key factor in gaining employment for Kosovo Albanians (35.1%) and
Kosovo Serbs (23.1%), while for other Kosovo communities, education (23.5%) enabled
easier employment in the public sector. While in four previous polls (April 2021, Novem-
ber 2021, April 2022, and November 2023), the least confidence in merit-based employ-
ment was found among Kosovo Serbs, in April 2023 opinion poll the least confidence in
merit-based employment in public sector was found among members of other Kosovo
communities (39.2%), followed by Kosovo Serbs (36.5%) and Kosovo Albanians (20.9%).

Merit - based employment

90.00%

80.00% 84.00% 80.70%

70.00% 77.50% 78.11%
60.00%

50.00%

40.00%

76% 75% 78%
73% N%

30.00% 22507 27% 27%
20.00% — - 4% 25% 22%

0,007 oo 19.50% 21.89%
0.00%

May-19 Nov-19  Apr-20 Dec-20 May-21 Nov-21 Apr-22  Nov-22 Apr-2023

Merit based Non merit based

FIGURE 7 Perceptions of the role of meritocracy to gaining employment in the public
sector

As far as the private sector is concerned, 54% of the respondents believed that employ-
ment in private sector is gained based on merit. Professional experience perceived to be
the most useful criterion in getting employment in the private sector for 35.2% of respon-
dents. Respondents identified the following non-merit factors in gaining employment
in the private sector: family connections (19.2%), friends (16.9%), party allegiance (4.1%),
bribe (2.9%), appearance (2.2%), and to a lesser extent, gender (0.3%).

Just like in November 2022 opinion poll, when men (54.5%) were more confident in mer-
it-based employment in the private sector than women (51.6%), in April 2023 opinion poll,
more men (56%) reported to be confident in merit-based employment in private sector,
than women (51.4%).

Public Pulse Brief XXIll | 17



Ethnically disaggregated data showed that Kosovo Serbs (63.3%) were more confident
in private sector employment, than members of other Kosovo communities (56.5%) and
Kosovo Albanians (52.7%).

Merit - based employment
60%

54%

50%

40%

30%

21%

20%

10%

0%

Public Sector Private Sector

FIGURE 8 Perceptions of the role of meritocracy to gaining employment in the public
versus private sector

PERCEPTIONS ON LARGE-SCALE
CORRUPTION

On average, 23.5% of respondents claimed they perceive large-scale corruption to be pres-
entin public and international institutions in Kosovo, compared to 21.1% in November 2022 and
221% in April 2022. While this number was steadily decreasing since December 2020, when on
average 28% of the respondents claimed they perceive large-scale corruption to be present,
a 2.4 percentage increase was recorded in April 2023 compared to November 2022.

Kosovo Police was perceived to be least corrupt with 7.3% believing there is a presence
of large-scale corruption, followed by International Organizations (14.1%), Municipalities
(15.8%), Education (16.9%). The most corrupt organizations were perceived to be Courts
(37.7%), followed by Customs (35.8%) and Privatization Agency of Kosovo (33.7%). The
biggest changes in perceptions on large-scale corruption were observed in the follow-
ing institutions: Customs (26.9% compared to 35.8% in November 2022), Courts (37.7%
compared to 30.8% in November 2022), and Central administration (25.3% compared
to 20.1% in November 2022). A positive decrease in perception on large-scale corruption
was observed with Kosovo Police (7.3% compared to 13.5% in November 2022), and Mu-
nicipalities (15.8% compared to 18.4% in November 2022).
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May-19 ‘ May-19 ‘ Apr-20 ‘ Dec-20 ‘ May-21 ‘ Apr-21 ‘ Apr-22 ‘ Nov-22 ‘ Apr-23 ‘ Trend

Healthcare (hospitals
and family health- 25.10%  33.40% 1% 25% 22.90% 18.80% 1810% 18.60% 20.50%

care centers)

KEDS 4070% 38.90% 27.30% 2870% 2610% 25.80% 26.50% 2450% 28.40% @ S~———r
KEK -- 2750% 25.30% 25.80% 26.70% 23.00% 26.10% —

Courts 30.70% 42.00% 2450% 31.60% 3250% 27.70% 27.90% 30.80% 37.70% =~ “N—m—-"
Customs 29.30% 41.40% 30.60% 3920% 34.30% 3230% 3620% 26.90% 3580% < ~

Central administra~ 56 760 35309,  2080% 2950% 2310% 19.50% 13.90% 2010%  25.30% -—\\/*\-\~,//
tion/government

PAK (Privatization | 40709 4gioy  3660% 39.00% 3930% 2940% 3260% 2880% 3370% T N—\_____
Agency of Kosovo)

Municipalities (local ¢ 000 9980% 13.30% 2470% 2040% 1910%  16.30% 18.40% 1580% <—o~—
government)

Education (schools, 4700 2g10%  13.60% 1950% 1510% 16.80% 1200%  1430% 16.90% @—o— —
University)

TAK (Taxadministra= 5o 300 49909  1890% 3020% 27.40% 28.80% 25.40% 2410%  21.20% /A\\/r-—-__\‘
tion of Kosovo)

PTK 4420% 40.80% 37.90% 33.20% 31.60% 23.70% 25.90% 25.30% 25.40% =~ ——ee0
Banks 33.80% 3410% 18.90% 2810% 22.90% 2220% 2050% 14.70% 20.70% =~ N —

International organi-
zations

Kosovo Police (KP) 17.00% 20.70% 9.80% 15.30% 14.00% 20.50% 14.00% 13.50% 7.30% T~ —

19.50% 23.60% 550% 23.80% 1570% 17.60% 14.00% 1220% 1410% ~— N ~———

TABLE 4 Perceptions of the prevalence of large-scale corruption in public and interna-
tional institutions in Kosovo

When asked about the reasons behind the evaluation on the presence of large-scale
corruption in the public and international institutions in Kosovo, data reveled that sim-
ilar to previous polls information through media is the top answer for 68.9% of the re-
spondents. A total of 28.6% of respondents declare that conversations with relatives and
friends shaped the basis of their opinions regarding the extent of corruption, whereas
only 2.6% of respondents claimed that personal experiences where they were asked for
money, gifts, or other favors in return for certain services influenced their opinions.

Perception on large scale corruption

80.00%
70.00% 68.9%
60.00%
50.00%
40.00%
30.00% 28.6%
20.00%

10.00% 5B

0.00% I

Personal experience (in order Converstation with Information through
to get a service, money, relatives and media
gift etc. were asked friends
from me)

FIGURE 9 Respondents’ reasons behind their evaluation of the extent of corruption in Kosovo
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ATTITUDES TOWARDS VOTING

The April 2023 Public Pulse opinion poll also enquired about the voting attitudes of the
people of Kosovo. A total of 32.7% of the respondents showed confidence that their vote
can change the political situation in Kosovo compared to 31.2% in November 2022, 38.1%
in April 2022, 29.4% in autumn 2021, and 43.8% in April 2021. Whereas 33.9% considered that
their vote cannot change the political situation, 29.7% considered it does to some extent.
A total of 3.7% declared that they didn't know whether their vote can affect change.

o 32.7%
/\

29.7%

— 3.7%

L 33.9%

B Yes H No M Tosome extent Don’'t know

FIGURE 10 Respondents’ perception on whether their vote can change the situation in
Kosovo

Gender-disaggregated data showed an increase in confidence about the power of their
vote to affect change among men compared to November 2022. While 34.7% (32% in
November 2022) of men considered that their vote can change the situation in Kosovo,
30.7% (35.9% in April 2022) of women thought the same. A total of 33% of men and 34.9%
of women believed their vote cannot affect change, whereas 29.9% of men and 29.5% of
women felt their vote can affect changes only to some extent.
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FIGURE 11 Perception of men and women on whether their vote can change the situation
in Kosovo

Data disaggregated by ethnicity showed an increase among communities in Kosovo in
their confidence in elections as a mechanism for change. A total of 35% of Kosovo Al-
banians considered their vote can change the situation in Kosovo (33.3% in November
2022), followed by 17.5% members of other Kosovo communities (12% in November 2022)
and 3.8% Kosovo Serbs (1% in November 2022). While a total of 56.2% Kosovo Serbs did
not believe their vote can affect change (44.8% in November 2022), 51.5% of members of
other Kosovo communities and 32.4% of Kosovo Albanians declared the same.

60.0% 56.2%

51.5%
50.0%

40.0% 36.2%

29.0%
26.0%
T I

To some extent Don‘t know

35.0% 32.4%

30.0%

20.0% 17.5%

10.0%
3 8%
0.0%

m Albanian mSerb mOther

FIGURE 12 Perception of different communities on whether their vote can change the
situation in Kosovo
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The April 2023 Public Pulse poll also enquired about the likelihood of respondents to vote
if central elections were to be held soon, and their voting preferences. Data showed an
increase in the likelihood to vote among respondents. A total of 77.6% of respondents
claimed that they would vote for a specific party or coalition if central election were to
take place soon, as opposed to 69% in April 2022, however this number was identical with
that of April 2022, when this number was recorded at 76.5%. A total of 11.4% of the respon-
dents stated that they will not vote if central election were to take place soon, similar to
11.9% in November 2022, and 11.1% in April 2022.

—10.6%

~3%

L

mYes, | will vote m Currently | do not have any mWill not vote mOther
political preference

77.56%

FIGURE 13 Respondents’ likelihood to vote if central elections were to be held soon

Gender-disaggregated data showed an increase in the likelihood to vote both among
men and women. A total of 89.6% men said they would vote if the central elections were
to be held soon compared to 70.6% in November 2022, and 86.8% women said they would
vote if central elections were to be held soon, compared to 67.6% in November 2022.
Identical number of men (10.8%) and women (10.7%) said that do not have any political
preferences, whereas more women (13.1%) than men (10.1%) stated that they will note
vote if the central elections were to be held soon.

Ethnically disaggregated data show that members of other Kosovo communities (83.3%)
and Kosovo Serbs (81.4%) are more likely to vote if the election were to be held in the near
future as opposed to Kosovo Albanians (77.2%). Ethnically disaggregated data recorded
in April 2023, showed an increase in likelihood to vote across all ethnicities compared
to November 2022, when these numbers stood at 71% Kosovo Serbs, 74% members of
other Kosovo communities and 68.6% Kosovo Albanians, respectively. However, a higher
portion of Kosovo Serb respondents (17.5%) stated that they will not vote, compared to
Kosovo Albanians (11.5%) and members of other Kosovo communities (7.6%). More Koso-
vo Albanians (11.2%) said that they do not have any political preference, compared to
members of other Kosovo communities (4%) and Kosovo Serbs (1.1%).
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FIGURE 14 Respondents’ likelihood to vote and voting preferences, ethnically disaggre-
gated data

ENVIRONMENT

When asked about their right to live in a healthy and clean environment a total of 14.5%
of respondents claimed they have no knowledge about this topic, and this number has
been decreasing since November 2021 when it was recorded at 27.5%, April 2022 when it
was recorded at 18.5% and November 2022 at 19.6%. A total of 38.3% said they knew little
about this topic, followed by 32.3% who had average knowledge about this topic and
14.9% who knew a lot about this topic.

How much do you think you know your rights to live in a healthy
and cleaner environment?

39.7% 40.7%  41.0%

37.0% 36.0% e — 38.3%
25.5% 32.3%

30.0% —33.6% 7 ' 27.5%

14.9%
14.5%

=% 10.2%

8.0% 6.80% 8.2%
May-19 Nov-19 Apr-20 20-Dec May-21 Nov-21 Apr-22 Nov-22 April 2023

- | have No knowledge on this topic = | know a little about this topic

— | have average knowledge about this tobic I know a lot about this tobic

FIGURE 15 Respondents’ awareness about the right to live in a healthy and clean envi-
ronment
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Ethnically disaggregated data showed considerable differences between various com-
munities in Kosovo about their awareness about the right to live in a healthy and clean
environment. A total of 31.5% of members of other Kosovo communities, 13.8% of Koso-
vo Serbs, and 14.7% of Kosovo Albanians declared they have no knowledge about this
topic, which showed a decrease in the lack of knowledge from November 2022 (46.5%
members of other Kosovo communities, 32.9% Kosovo Serbs, and 18% Kosovo Albanians).
Kosovo Albanians represented the largest portion of respondents who claimed to know
a lot about this topic with 16.1%, while only 5% of members of other Kosovo communities
and 4.3% of Kosovo Serbs claimed the same.

50.0% 47.0%
45.2%
45.0%
40.0% 37.6% 36.7%
35.0% 31.5% 31.6%
30.0%
25.0%
o 14.7%

20.0% 13.8% 16.5% 16.1%

15.0% -

10.0%

5.0% 4.3% 5-0/

0.0% ]

I have no knowledge | know a little about I have average | know a lot about
on this topic this topic knowledge about this this topic
topic
H Albanian W Serb H Other

FIGURE 16 Respondents’ awareness regarding their right to live in a healthy and clean
environment, ethnically disaggregated data

The respondents were also enquired about their awareness about the potential environ-
mental threats to their own and their family’s health. Similar to November 2022 a total
of 18.8% of respondents claimed that they have no knowledge about this topic. Whereas
a total of 41.6% respondents stated that they know a little about this topic, 26% said that
they have average knowledge and 13.6% that they know a lot about this topic. Gender
disaggregated data showed that 13.4% of men and 15.5% of women have no knowledge
about this topic while 16% of women and 13.9% of men stated that they knew a lot about
this topic.
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To what extent are you aware of poential environmental
threats on your health/your family health?
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FIGURE 17 Respondents’ awareness about potential environmental threats to own and
family’s health

Ethnically disaggregated data showed that there are noticeable differences amongst
communities who stated they have no knowledge about this topic (shown in figure 18).
While only 18.4% of Kosovo Albanians claimed that they have no knowledge on the po-
tential that environmental threats have on their own or their family health, 22.9% of Koso-
vo Serbs and 38.5% of members of other Kosovo communities claimed the same. Like-
wise, a higher portion of Kosovo Albanians (14.7%) claimed to know a lot about this topic,
as opposed to Kosovo Serbs (3.3%) and members of other Kosovo communities (3.5%).

Public Pulse Brief XXIV | 25



To what extent are you aware of poential environmental
threats on your health/your family health?
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FIGURE 18 Respondents’ awareness of potential environmental threats to own and fam-
ily’s health, ethnically disaggregated data

Since November 2021, Public Pulse opinion poll has been enquiring the respondents on
their awareness about climate change. A total of 15.2% (16% in November 2022, 18% in April
2022 and 12.3% in November 2021) of respondents claimed that Kosovo is impacted by
climate a lot, whereas 18.3% (21% in November 2022, 19% in April 2022, and 38% in Novem-
ber 2021) of respondents claimed that Kosovo is impacted little or very little by climate
change. A total of 66.4% stated that Kosovo is somewhat impacted by climate change as
opposed to 61% in November 2022, 16% in April 2022, and 30.7% in November 2021.
Gender-disaggregated data showed no major differences in the perceptions of men
and women about the impact of climate change in Kosovo.

Do you think Kosovo is impacted
by climate change?
;8'8;’ o3.4% — 66.40%
50.0% / 60.9%
40.0% 49.7%
30.0% 30.7% 16.0% . o 17.50%
20.0% —~——_ 160% — 2%
10.0% 7'30/; 17.8% 15.20%
0.0% 12.3% 2.2% 0.80%
2.8%
Nov-21 Apr-22 Nov-22 May-23
— Alot — Llittle
= Somewhat Very little

FIGURE 19 Respondents’ awareness of the impact of climate change in Kosovo
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Ethnically disaggregated data showed that 21.4% of Kosovo Serbs, 13.7% Kosovo Alba-
nians and 8% members of other Kosovo communities believed that Kosovo is impacted
a lot by climate change, while 81% members of other Kosovo communities, 67% Kosovo
Albanians, and 51% Kosovo Serbs believed that its impacted somewhat.

Do you think Kosovo is impacted
by climate change?

100.0%
81.5%
80.0% 66.9%
60.0% 50.5%
40.0%
21.4% 23.8%
13.7%°° 7 18.8%
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Bl K-Albanion M K-Serb M K-Other

FIGURE 20 Respondents’ awareness of the impact of climate change in Kosovo, ethnical-
ly disaggregated data

TRANSITIONAL JUSTICE

Considering UNDP long experience in working on transitional justice and its holistic ap-
proach in dealing with conflict legacies, strengthening accountability, justice, social co-
hesion and the rule of law, Public Pulse considered transitional justice as an important
topic to cover in its new edition. Respondents were asked about their opinions on various
aspects of transitional justice. A total of 44.2% of respondents claimed that Kosovo's leg-
acies of the conflict and collective past are not professionally covered in the media, while
38.1% of the respondents claimed that the legacies of the conflict and collective past are
not covered professionally on the media, 17.8% claimed they did not now or refused to
respond. Ethnically disaggregated data showed that a larger portion of Kosovo Serbs
(52.4%) believed that Kosovo's legacies of the conflict and collective past are not profes-
sionally covered in the media, compared to 46% Kosovo Albanians and 44% members of
other Kosovo communities.
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FIGURE 21 Respondents opinion on professional coverage of Kosovo's legacies of the
conflict and collective past on the media.

Respondents were enquired about their opinion on the “Agreement on the path to nor-
malization of relation between Kosovo and Serbia” (agreement). Findings indicate that
58% of the respondents fully believe or believe that the agreement will affect the life of
Kosovo people positively, while 30% claimed it will to some extent, and 8.9% stated that
they do not believe it or do not believe it at all. Data disaggregated by ethnicity showed
that 58.4% Kosovo Albanians and 70% members of other Kosovo communities believed
fully or believed that the agreement will affect the life of Kosovo people positively, while
24.8% of K-Serbs believed the same.

To what extent do you believe that the Agreement on
the Path to Normalization of Relations between Kosovo
and Serbia will affect the life of Kosovo people

positivety?
60.0%
50.0% 48.2%
40.0%
30.0% 29.9%
20.0%
10.0% 9.7% 7.5%
9 3.0% o
0.0% | | A% 2%
[ fully believe | believe | believe I do not | do not DK Ref/No
it will it will it will to believe it believe it answer
some extent will atall

FIGURE 22 Respondents perception on the impact of the Agreement on the Path to Nor-
malization of relations on Kosovo people.
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Most respondents (57.1%) claimed they believed fully or believed that the agreement
will aid Kosovo on its path towards EU. Ethnicity disaggregated data showed that 58% of
Kosovo Albanians and 64.2% fully believed or believed that the agreement will aid Kosovo
on its path towards EU, while only 21.6% Kosovo Serbs believe the same. Data disaggre-
gated by gender showed that women (60%) are more optimistic that the agreement will
have a positive impact on Kosovo people, compared to men (56%).

A total of 38% of the respondents stated that they believe that the agreement will contribute
to long-lasting peace in Kosovo, 38.9% claimed it will to some extent, 16.1% that it won't, and
7.4% of the respondents did not know or refused to respond. Ethnically disaggregated data
showed differences amongst different communities on their opinion that the agreement
has on long-lasting peace in Kosovo. A total of 32% of Kosovo Albanians and 34% members
of other Kosovo communities believed that the agreement would contribute to long-lasting
peace in Kosovo, while 6.2% of Kosovo Serbs believed the same. A total of 50% of Kosovo
Serbs, 35.4% of members of other Kosovo communities and 15% of Kosovo Albanians are not
optimistic that the agreement will contribute to the long-lasting peace in Kosovo. A total of
45.2% Kosovo Albanians, and 35.7% Kosovo Serbs believed that the agreement would have
positive effect on long lasting peace in Kosovo to some extent, while 26% members of other
Kosovo communities believed the same.

Data disaggregated by gender showed that women (41%) are more positive than men
(34.1%) that the agreement will have positive effect on long-lasting peace in Kosovo. Accord-
ingly, more men (17%) believed that the agreement will not positively influence long lasting
peace in Kosovo, as compared to women (15%). A total of 41% men and 37% women believed
to some extent that the agreement will have a positive effect on long-lasting peace.
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FIGURE 23 Respondent’s perception whether the Agreement on the Path to Normalization

of Relations between Kosovo and Serbia will strengthen social cohesion in Kosovo, gen-
der disaggregated data.
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METHODOLOGY

The findings presented in this brief are based on an opinion poll which surveyed 1,306 re-
spondents in Kosovo over the age of 18, from 5 April to 25 April 2023. The sample included the
same number of men and women from all Kosovo municipalities and regions, covering both
urban and rural areas. In terms of ethnic representation, the sample included 896 Kosovo
Albanians, 210 Kosovo Serbs, and 200 members of other Kosovo communities (Kosovo Ash-
kali, Kosovo Bosnians, Kosovo Egyptians, Kosovo Gorani, Kosovo Roma, and Kosovo Turks).
The survey was based on a multi-staged random probability sampling and was conducted
through face-to-face interviews. The sample is representative of households in Kosovo.?

WEIGHTING POPULATION
TOTALS

Public Pulse polls oversample minorities in order to disaggregate data by ethnicity. How-
ever, when calculating total numbers, the Public Pulse team weights data by actual pop-
ulation figures. Since 2002, the following percentages for weighting the population totals
have been used:

e Kosovo Albanians: 88%;

e Kosovo Serbs: 6%,

e Members of other Kosovo communities: 6%.

3 In the report, terms percent and percentage point are used. A percentage point is the numerical difference between
two percentages; whereas percent is the ratio expressed as fraction of 100. Percent refers to the rate of change, where-
as percentage point measures the actual amount of change.
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According to the 2011 population census and official data from the Kosovo Agency of
Statistics, the current ethnic composition in Kosovo is the following:

Ethnicity Total Population Percentage of Total Population
Kosovo Albanian 1,616,869 92.93

Kosovo Serb 25,532 1.47

Kosovo Turk 18,738 1.08

Kosovo Bosnian 27,533 1.58

Kosovo Gorani 10,265 0.59

Kosovo Roma 8,824 0.51

Kosovo Ashkali 15,436 0.89

Kosovo Egyptian 11,524 0.66

Other, refused to declare and 5,104 0.29

not available

1,739,825 100.00

If these figures were to be followed for the Public Pulse polls, weighting would be the fol-
lowing:

e Kosovo Albanians: 93%;

e Kosovo Serbs: 2%;

e Members of Other Kosovo Communities: 5%.

However, considering that Kosovo Serbs in the northern Kosovo had not participated in
the 2011 Census, along with the general observation that the participation rate of Kosovo
Serbs in the rest of Kosovo was lower, the need to add another 34,000 Kosovo Serbs was
estimated, bringing the total number of Kosovo Serbs considered for the purposes of
this study to 59,532. This also increased the total population of Kosovo to 1,773,825. When
these changes were taken into consideration, the weighting in the Public Pulse polls was
applied in the following manner:

e Kosovo Albanians: 92%;

e Kosovo Serbs: 4%,

e Members of Other Kosovo Communities (Kosovo Ashkali, Kosovo Bosniaks, Kosovo

Egyptians, Kosovo Gorani, Kosovo Roma, and Kosovo Turks): 4%.
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CALCULATION OF INDICES

The Democratic Index (DI) is a composite average based on respondents’ level of agree-
ment or disagreement with the following developments in Kosovo: extent of free and fair
elections, Assembly monitoring, the performance of central institutions, independence
of the judiciary system, freedom of expression and mediq, existence of a watchdog civil
society, human rights-based Constitution and laws, and whether local and central Exec-
utive work according to people’s priorities. The DI is a continuous measure which ranges
from O to 3 where a score from 0 to 1.5 means that majority of respondents consider de-
mocratization not to be on the right track and a score from 1.5 to 3 means that majority
of respondents agree that democratization is on the right track.

The Economic Confidence Index (ECI) is a composite average which is calculated based
on the respondents’ evaluation of favorable or unfavorable economic conditions in Koso-
vo. Specifically, respondents evaluate the following conditions: expectations regarding
their family’s total income, employment conditions in the next six months, and an as-
sessment of the current business and employment conditions. The ECI is a continuous
measure which ranges from 0 to 3 where the range of 0 to 1.5 indicates an unfavorable
assessment of the economic situation by the maijority of the population and the range of
1.5 to 3 indicates a favorable assessment by the maijority.
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